therefore evaluated the sensitivity of the cost function J to the parameters of the 0D model. We represented in Figure 7
the cost function Jpre for the preclamp configuration as a function of the total resistance Rtot and the compliance C for a
fixed ejection time Tej = 31.8% and a fixed ratio between Rp and Rd set at 0.165. Figure 7 showed that the values reported
in Table 2 minimized the cost function J. The two black lines on Figure 7 represent the isovalues of the cost function J
that correspond, respectively, to a +10% and +20% increase of J with respect to its minimum value. Within the 10% of J,
we found a variation of 18% in Rtot and a variation of 48% in C. This result showed that the cost function J was a lot more
convex with respect to Rtot than C, meaning that the model was more sensitive to a change in total resistance than in
compliance.

3.2 One-dimensional results
The algorithm presented in Section 2.4 allowedus to estimate the values of the resistance boundary conditions ri, reported
in Table 3. The values of ri corresponded to physiological values of the peripheral resistances and were similar to those
reported in the literature.35 As described in Section 2.4, the resistance boundary conditions ri of the 1D networks were

Model parameters Heart function
Rp Rd C Tej T Q0 Vs

Pre-clamp 205 1240 1.29e-3 31.8 1.15 375 87.2
Post-clamp 260 1313 1.04e-3 32.1 1.283 340 89
Changes between pre/post + 27 % + 6 % - 20 % + 1 % + 12 % - 10 % —

TABLE 2 Summary of parameter
estimation results using the Windkessel
model. Resistances Rp and Rd are expressed
in dyn·cm−5·s, the compliance C is in
g−1·cm4·s2, the ejection time Tej is expressed
as a percentage of the heart period, T the
heart period is in s, the amplitude of flow
rate Q0 is in cm3/s and the stroke volume Vs
is in cm3

10 of 15 VENTRE ET AL.

FIGURE 6 Comparison between
experimental and numerical
pressure signals using the 0D model
for a patient undergoing aortic
clamping during vascular surgery.
(A) Preclamp configuration, (B)
postclamp configuration. Colored +
symbols are experimental pressure